
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  May 2019
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

Eggnog
     TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES

CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

            May 2019              April 2019                  May 2018
       -$0.07

2.6239
1.8609
0.0742

    0.00082
16.44
14.47
15.18
14.57
15.11

2,446

27.65 %
    12.69 %

35.50 %
24.16 %

3.78 %
3.11 %
5.78 %

178

1,574,080,419
63,613,743
93,774,060
      88,874

1,416,603,742
     +5.74 %

   114,907,963
136,845,655
52,303,138
38,890,167
2,852,959

43,123,198
              -0-

   388,923,080
       5,465,211

64,478,343
3,239,824

462,106,458
7,270,418

63,085,073
391,750,967

-2.45 %
         1.95 %

        $0.17
2.5375
1.9890
0.1990

    0.00082
17.76
16.38
15.96
15.72
16.13

2,422

26.10 %
      8.72 %

 46.70%
18.48 %

3.90 %
3.18 %
5.80 %

188

1,634,693,755
32,341,995
90,376,198
      11,706

1,511,963,856
      -4.12 %

   110,134,349
133,740,716
49,546,233
34,682,352
3,004,999

49,689,716
       25,087

   380,823,452
     12,676,453

57,768,217
2,841,446

454,109,568
7,081,054

52,367,018
394,661,496
       -6.29 %
           1.94 %

        $0.24
2.5718
2.1159
0.1847

    0.00085
18.42
16.48
16.38
16.29
16.62

   NA/

25.51 %
       9.32 %

 46.18%
18.99 %

3.86 %
3.16 %
5.80 %

191

1,616,767,001
33,757,967
84,498,178
    587,067

1,497,923,789

   111,584,478
135,726,255
47,652,892
34,675,923
3,088,972

42,219,975
              -0-

   374,948,495
     13,257,695

57,224,387
2,084,375

447,514,952
7,386,299

57,960,838
382,167,815

           1.97 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

20,363,567
7,971,098
1,710,948

40,615,712
41,024,235
5,040,539

      4,166,384
77,002,620

     9,404,042
207,299,145
  19,649,371
    7,939,381
179,710,393

    r/
                  -0-
535,831,144
        422,661
536,253,805
  31,373,398

1,978,558
502,901,849

136,236,575
              -0-

207,384,616
24,799,820

                -0-
368,421,011

5,320,556
20,859,922

342,240,533

   39
  61

  59,945,881

          May 2019                  April 2019                May 2018

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE                     OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA                                        AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

        May 2018     May 2019

2,367,142
3,047,727
1,084,200
   776,476
     78,241
1,020,182
8,373,968

     1,232,357
1,330,539

452,990
342,102
21,403

341,752
    3,721,143

29.76
36.20
12.71
  9.25

    0.82
  11.26
100.00

     -2.89
    -0.82

     -8.89
   -10.84
   +8.27

     -2.09
     -3.59

69.23 % 30.77 %
12,095,111

 22,449,620
 7,611,786
 1,758,993

 37,872,381
 39,016,116
 4,767,608

                    -0-
 35,980,598

      4,563,542
 154,020,644
   16,778,897
     5,441,558
 131,800,189

     r/
                    -0-
 707,914,923
             2,723
 707,917,646
        743,468

 1,117,998
 706,056,180

   97,235,455
       3,814,156
 180,367,803
 26,540,274
10,688,209

 318,645,897
 7,738,576

 31,461,330
 279,445,991

    39
  63

  65,469,425

 21,210,773
 7,595,931
 1,615,177

 38,816,769
 41,067,004
 4,923,220

                    -0-
 44,025,834

      1,968,263
 161,222,971
   16,252,154
     5,345,542
 139,625,275

     r/
                    -0-
 695,132,136
           15,618
 695,147,754
     3,322,024

    169,491
 691,656,239

   88,122,579
       3,321,224
 193,518,701
 18,039,591

9,879,229
 312,881,324

 6,797,490
 21,609,374

 284,474,460

    39
NA/

              NA/

2,294,628
3,074,379
1,166,181
 867,587
 71,459
1,065,162
8,539,396

1,412,080
1,339,997

521,017
386,935
20,572

326,000
    4,057,898

68.06 % 31.94%
12,545,997


