

Agriculture

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Program

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR May 2019

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(DASED ON F	REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS	•	
PRICE SUMMARY (Jackson County, MO)	May 2019	April 2019	May 2018
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$0.24	\$0.17	-\$0.07
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.5718	2.5375	2.6239
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.1159	1.9890	1.8609
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1847	0.1990	0.0742
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00085	0.00082	0.00082
Class I Price (cwt)	18.42	17.76	16.44
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	16.48	16.38	14.47
Class III Price (cwt)	16.38	15.96	15.18
Class IV Price (cwt)	16.29	15.72	14.57
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	16.62	16.13	15.11
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	2,422	2,446
Producer Milk Classification		_,	_,
Percent Class I	25.51 %	26.10 %	27.65 %
Percent Class II	9.32 %	8.72 %	12.69 %
PERCENT CLASS III	46.18%	46.70%	35.50 %
Percent Class IV	18.99 %	18.48 %	24.16 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk	10.00 //		
Butterfat	3.86 %	3.90 %	3.78 %
Protein	3.16 %	3.18 %	3.11 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.80 %	5.80 %	5.78 %
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	191	188	178
RECEIPTS	101	100	170
Total Receipts Pooled	1,616,767,001	1,634,693,755	1,574,080,419
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	33,757,967	32,341,995	63,613,743
Less: Beginning Inventory	84,498,178	90,376,198	93,774,060
Less: Overage	587,067	11,706	88,874
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,497,923,789	1,511,963,856	1,416,603,742
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	1,407,020,700	-4.12 %	+5.74 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION		4.1 2 /0	. 0.1 4 70
WHOLE MILK	111,584,478	110,134,349	114,907,963
REDUCED FAT MILK	135,726,255	133,740,716	136,845,655
LOWFAT MILK	47,652,892	49,546,233	52,303,138
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	34,675,923	34,682,352	38,890,167
BUTTERMILK	3,088,972	3,004,999	2,852,959
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	42,219,975	49,689,716	43,123,198
Eggnog	-0-	25,087	-0-
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	374,948,495	380,823,452	388,923,080_
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	13,257,695	12,676,453	5,465,211
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	57,224,387	57,768,217	64,478,343
Excess Shrinkage	2,084,375	2,841,446	3,239,824
		454,109,568	462,106,458
GROSSCIASSIIIIIIIZATIONI	<u> </u>		
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	447,514,952 7 386 299		
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,386,299	7,081,054	7,270,418
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	7,386,299 57,960,838	7,081,054 52,367,018	7,270,418 63,085,073
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	7,386,299	7,081,054 52,367,018 394,661,496	7,270,418 63,085,073 391,750,967
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	7,386,299 57,960,838	7,081,054 52,367,018	7,270,418 63,085,073

PAGE Z. CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUM	MARY	June 17, 2019		
CLASS II UTILIZATION	May 2019	April 2019	May 2018	
FLUID CREAM	21,210,773	22,449,620	20,363,567	
Sour Cream and Dips	7,595,931	7,611,786	7,971,098	
Yogurt	1,615,177	1,758,993	1,710,948	
COTTAGE CHEESE	38,816,769	37,872,381	40,615,712	
Frozen Desserts	41,067,004	39,016,116	41,024,235	
OTHER CLASS II	4,923,220	4,767,608	5,040,539	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	4,166,384	
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	44,025,834	35,980,598	77,002,620	
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	1,968,263	4,563,542	9,404,042	
GROSS CLASS ITUTILIZATION	161,222,971	154,020,644	207,299,145	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	16,252,154	16,778,897	19,649,371	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	5,345,542	5,441,558	7,939,381	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	139,625,275	131,800,189	179,710,393	
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	695,132,136	707,914,923	535,831,144	
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	15,618	2,723	422,661	
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	695,147,754	707,917,646	536,253,805	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,322,024	743,468	31,373,398	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	169,491	1,117,998	1,978,558	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	691,656,239	706,056,180	502,901,849	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION				
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	88,122,579	97,235,455	136,236,575	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,321,224	3,814,156	-0-	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	193,518,701	180,367,803	207,384,616	
ENDING INVENTORY	18,039,591	26,540,274	24,799,820	
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	9,879,229	10,688,209	-0-	
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	312,881,324	318,645,897	368,421,011	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,797,490	7,738,576	5,320,556	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	21,609,374	31,461,330	20,859,922	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	284,474,460	279,445,991	342,240,533	
Na aa Daar Daara				
No. of Pool Plants	39	39	39	
No. of Pool Plants No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales Total Class I In-Area Sales by Nonpool Plants	39 NA/ NA/	39 63 65,469,425	39 61 59,945,881	

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

	PERCENT OF OTAL CLASS I AREA	May 2019		% Change	May 2018	
To PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES		Inside A rea	Outside Area	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside Area	Outside Area
WHOLE MILK	29.76	2,367,142	1,232,357	-2.89	2,294,628	1,412,080
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.20	3,047,727	1,330,539	-0.82	3,074,379	1,339,997
Lowfat M ilk	12.71	1,084,200	452,990	-8.89	1,166,181	521,017
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	9.25	776,476	342,102	-10.84	867,587	386,935
Buttermilk	0.82	78,241	21,403	+8.27	71,459	20,572
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	11.26	1,020,182	341,752	-2.09	1,065,162	326,000
Sub-Total	100.00	8,373,968	3,721,143	-3.59	8,539,396	4,057,898
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DIS	SPOSITIONS	69.23 %	30.77 %		68.06 %	31.94%
Total Of Average Daily Route	DISPOSITIONS	12,09	5,111		12,5	45,997

NOTES

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

r/ R/

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.